

CHARLIE LANTER
DIRECTOR
GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS

TO: LINDA GORTON, MAYOR

URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

DATE: AUGUST 20, 2021

SUBJECT: Authorization to execute a professional services agreement with Gresham Smith

for design and construction administration services for Splash! at Charles Young

Park.

Request: Authorization to execute a professional services agreement with Gresham Smith for design and construction administration services for Splash! at Charles Young Park for a contracted cost of \$166,400.

Purpose of Request: Gresham Smith was chosen as the most qualified candidate to provide design and construction administration services for Splash! at Charles Young Park. The services were competitively selected by Request for Proposals (RFP) 19-2021 for design and construction administration of a standalone nature inspired water play area with splash pad based at Charles Young Park. The services are to include design development & engineering, detailed cost estimation, construction plans and specifications, construction administration, and community engagement services for the satisfactory construction of Splash! at Charles Young Park for the city as described within the RFP. This project is funded using two grant sources for Splash! from Bluegrass Community Foundation (Resolution 406-2021) and the American Water Foundation via the NRPA (Resolution approval in process).

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years? The cost for this FY is \$166,400. No future cost anticipated for future years.

Are the funds budgeted? Yes, 3300-707602-7221-90319; BGCF SPLSH 2022

File Number: 0858-21

Director/Commissioner: Peacher/Scott

